

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 20-5852

JOHN DOE; TARA BLESSING; CHRIS BLESSING, Parents and Natural Guardians of their minor son Next Friend Charles B. Blessing; JENNIFER FOUST; JOHN FOUST, Parents and Natural Guardians of their minor son Next Friend Austin Foust; GINA FRIES; DANIEL FRIES, Parents and Natural Guardians of their minor son Next Friend William Fries; SHANNON CRAIG; ANTHONY GARDNER, Parents and Natural Guardians of their minor son Next Friend Evan Anthony Gardner; LORI GRAY; MICHAEL GRAY, Parents and Natural Guardians of their minor son Next Friend Liam Gray; SAUNDRA SMITH; MICHAEL SMITH, Parents and Natural Guardians of their minor son Next Friend Charlie Smith; ERIC CURK; ANDREW GIBSON; PATRICK KENNEDY; WYATT SCHWARTZ; BRADLEY KATHMAN; NADINE PALEY; KEVIN PALEY, Parents and Natural Guardians of their minor son Next Friend Sam Paley

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

KATHY GRIFFIN

Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Kentucky
Case No. 2:19-cv-00126

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Kent W. Seifried
POSTON, SEIFRIED & SCHLOEMER
2039 Dixie Highway
Fort Mitchell, KY 41011
Tel: (859) 431-3200
Fax: (859) 655-7765
Kent@pss-law.net

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS

Pursuant to Fed. App. R. 26.1 and 6 Cir. R. 26.1, Plaintiffs-Appellants make the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?
No.
2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome? **No.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....x

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....10

 A. Waiver.....10

 B. Jurisdictional Merits.....12

 1. Act in Kentucky.....12

 2. Due Process.....14

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....15

VI. ARGUMENT.....16

 A. Ms. Griffin Waived Her Personal Jurisdiction Defense.....16

 B. KRS 454.210(2)(a)(3) Provided The District Court Personal
 Jurisdiction Over Ms. Griffin’s Tortious Acts in Kentucky.....19

 C. The District Court Could Exercise Personal Jurisdiction
 Over Ms. Griffin.....26

VII. CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

ADDENDUM.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Products and Control, Inc. v. Safetech Int’l, Inc.,
503 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2007)28

Barker v. Collins,
2013 WL 3790904 (W.D. Ky. 2013).....25

Boulger v. Woods,
917 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2019).....6, 8, 17, 18, 19

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
471 U.S. 462 (1985).....26, 27, 28

Caesars Riverboat Casino, LLC v. Beach,
336 S.W. 3d 51 (Ky. 2011)19

Calder v. Jones,
465 U.S. 783 (1984).....7, 28

Commonwealth v. Mitchell,
516 S.W.3d 803 (Ky. 2017).....21, 24

Commonwealth v. Plowman,
86 S.W.3d 47 (Ky. 2002).....20

Dorsey & Co. v. Phillips & Co.,
8 Ky. L. Rptr. 405 (1886).....20

Flaughter v. Commonwealth,
279 S.W.2d 775 (Ky. 1955)21

Gerber v. Riordan,
649 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2011).....1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

Hatfield v. Commonwealth,
 11 Ky.L.Rptr. 468, 12 S.W. 309 (1889)22

Hayes v. Commonwealth,
 698 S.W.2d 827 (Ky. 1985)21

Higgins v. Kentucky Sports Radio,
 951 F.3d 728 (6th Cir. 2020)6

In re Amazon,
 852 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2017)20

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
 465 U.S. 770 (1984)7, 28, 29

King v. Taylor,
 694 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 17, 18, 19

Ky. Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Jeffers,
 13 S.W.3d 606 (Ky. 2000).....20

M & C Corp. v. Erwin Behr GnbH & Co., KG,
 508 Fed. App’x. 498 (6th Cir. 2012).....5, 7, 8, 11, 16, 17, 18

Management Registry, Inc. v. Consulting Partners, Inc.,
 Civil Action No. 3:19-CV-00340 (W.D. Ky. 9/18/2019).....25

Marbury v. Madison,
 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....20

Means v. US Conference of Catholic Bishops,
 836 F.3d 643(6th Cir. 2016).....19

Neal v. Janssen,
 270 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2001).....27

Parchman v. SLM Corp.,
 896 F.3d 728 (6th Cir. 2018).....19

Perkins v. Bennett,
2013 WL 6002761 (W.D. Ky. 2013).....25

Pierce v. Serafin,
767 S.W.2d 705 (Ky. App. 1990).....25

Power Investment, LLC v. SL EC LLC,
927 F.3d 914 (6th Cir. 2019).....26, 27, 28

Reynolds v. Int’l Amateur Athletic Fed.,
23 F.3d 1110 (6th Cir. 1994).....16

Sevier v. Commonwealth,
434 S.W. 3d 443 (Ky. 2014).....21

Staples v. Commonwealth,
454 S.W.3d 803 (Ky. 2017).....21

State v. Meyers,
825 P.2d 1062 (Hi. 1992)24

State v. Woolverton,
159 P. 3d 985 (Ks. 2007).....24

State Auto v. Hargis,
785 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2015).....15, 20, 23

State Farm Mut. Ins. Co. v. Reeder,
763 S.W.2d 116 (Ky. 1989).....21

Sykes v. State,
578 N.W.2d 807 (Minn. App. 1998).....24

United States v. Alkhabaz,
104 F.3d 1492 (6th Cir. 1997).....24

United States v. Cabrales,
524 U.S. 1 (1998).....27

United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno,
526 U.S. 275 (1999).....27

United States v. Simpson,
520 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2008).....20

United States v. Wheeler,
776 F.3d 736 10th Cir. 2015).....24

United States v. Wood,
364 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2004).....21, 27

Virginia v. Black,
538 U.S. 343 (2003).....24

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014).....7, 14, 26, 28

Wright v. Spaulding,
931 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2019).....17, 18

Constitutions

Kentucky Constitution §11.....21

Kentucky Constitution §14.....20

United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment.....21

Statutes

KRS 446.070.....4, 9, 13, 14, 20, 22, 23, 24

KRS 446.080.....20, 23

KRS 435.250.....22

KRS 436.107.....22

KRS 454.210.....19, 22

KRS 454.210(2)(a)(3).....2, 4, 5, 10, 19, 26

KRS 454.210(2)(a)(4).....26

KRS 500.020(1).....24

KRS 500.060.....25

KRS 501.030.....24

KRS 508.050.....4

KRS 508.080.....4

KRS 525.070.....4

KRS 525.080.....4, 25

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h).....16

6 Cir. R. 32.1.....17

Other Authorities

2 LaFave, *Criminal Procedure* §3.1(j) at 56 (4th Ed. 2015).....26

1 Wharton Criminal Law §14 (15th ed. 2020).....21
